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U . N . Resolution

■'2140. Shri S. N. Da.s: Will the
Prime Minister be pleased to state why India abstained when the vote on the resolution, sponsored jointly by the U.S.A., Cuba and the Philippines inviting U.N. Members to transmit to the International Law Commission their views on navigation on the high seas, was taken in the U.N. Special Political Committee during its last session?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of External Affairs (Shri Sadath AH Khan): The subject to which the Hon’ble Member refers related to the complaint of the Soviet Union regarding the violation of the freedom of navigation in the area o f the China Seas, It was thus not a general question connected with the navigation on the High Seas. The Indian Representative abstained on the Resolution which in its context was admittedly one of a controversial nature.

Shri S. N. Das: May I know what was the import of the Resolution?

Shri Sadath Ali Khan: There were
t w o resolutions, one by Syria and the other by the United States, Cuba and Philippines. I wonder to which ont> th e H o n . Member is referring.

Shri S. N. Das: The joint one by the United States, Cuba, etc.

Shri Sadath Ali Khan: Do you want me to read the resolution? I can briefly state what is contained in it. The resolution submitted by Cuba, Philippines and the U.S.A. requested the International Law Commission to complete its final report concerning the regime of high M8i» the regime of the territorial waters and related problems, in time for the General Assembly to consider these matters at its 11th regular session.
Further, they proposed to transmit to the International Law Commission the records and documents including the draft resolution of Syria contained in the document (number i» given) of the meetings of the ad hoe
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Political Committee at which this item had been considered and invite the Governments of Member States to transmit in the International Law Commission their views concerning the principle of freedom of navigation on the high seas.

Shrl S. N. Das: Since the resolution was accepted, what is the reac*
tion of the Government of India?
May I know whether the Government of India will act according to it?

Shri Sadath Ali Khan: The Gov ernment of India will act according to its well established policy explained in the statement of our representative at the U.N.

Talks  in  Hindi

‘**2141. Shri Krishnacharya Josht:
Will the Minister of Information and Broadcasting ̂ be pleased to state :

(a) whether a National Programme of talks in Hindi has been chalked out: and

(b) if so. when it will be started?
The Minister of Information and

Broadcasting (Dr. Keskar): (a) Yes.
Sir.

(b) About September, 1955.
Shri Krishnacharya Joshi: May I know whether such programmes will be chalked out in the regional languages?

Dr. Keskar: The programme contemplated is an all-India programme. It is doubtful whether programmes in regional languages can, except in exceptional circumstances; be made all-India.

Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad: May I know whether a list has already been drawn up of the talkers or whether it will depend on the nature of the talks to be given or the members of the old list will be invited to speak who are very often repeated on the All India Radio?

Dr. Keskar: It can be both.
Planning b y States

*2143. Sardar Hnkam Sinfh: Will the Minister of Flannlng be pleased to state whether the Planning Commission have asked the States to plan on the barfis of their own needs and resources without taking into account the Central assistance they may receive?

The Deputy Minister of Planning (Shri S. N. Mishra): No, Sir.

Sardar Hukam Singh: Has it been decided that in the Second Five Year Plan greater stress will be laid on the physical resources rather than on financial resources?

Shri S. N. Mishra: Although this question is far removed from the present one, I may say in reply that we would t/y to marry Iwth. The stress is going to be on the real resources. ^

Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha: May
I know whether before finalising the Second Five Year Plan, the Government will appoint another Finance Commission to go into the question of sharing of finances between ĥo Centre and the States aKer the report of the States re-organisation Commission is received?

Shri S. N. Mishra: Although this question can more properly be addressed to the Finance Ministry, I think some such thing as the appointment of a Finance Commission is under contemplation.
Low Income Group Housing Scheme

’>'2144. Th. Lakshman Singh Charak;
Will the Minister of Works» Housing and Supply be pleased to state :

(a) the number of applications received so far from Central Government employees under the Low-Income Group Housing Scheme;

Cb) whether Government have set up a separate Department or Unit in the Ministry to deal with such applications; and

(c) whether Government will entertain applications and .sanction loan to all, irrespective of whether the land has been purchased or not at the time of taking the loan?

The Minister of Works, Housing and Supply (Sardar Swaran Singh);
(a) and (c). The details in regard to terms of assistance and form of application, mortgage deeds etc. for Cent­

